ORDINANCE NO. 43

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MALTA, IDAHO, SETTING THE TIME FOR OPENING AND CLOSING THE POLLS AT ALL GENERAL AND SPECIAL CITY ELECTIONS; REPEALING ANY EXISTING ORDINANCES ON OPENING AND CLOSING POLLS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MALTA:

<u>Section 1</u>. FINDINGS AND PURPOSE: The City Council of the City of Malta, hereby finds:

1.1 The size of the City, volume of registered voters within the City, and the volume of voters appearing at General and Special City elections in the past does not justify opening of the polls at 8:00 a.m. on election day, with the polls remaining open until 8:00 p.m. of the same day.

1.2 The City Council further finds that eight (8) hours is a sufficient time, for the polls to remain open, to fully accommodate all registered electors of the City of Malta at all General and Special City elections.

<u>Section 2</u>. OPENING AND CLOSING POLLS. At all General and Special elections of the City of Malta the polls shall be opened at 12:00 Noon and shall remain open until all registered electors of the City of Malta have voted or until 8:00 p.m. of the same day, whichever comes first.

<u>Section 3</u>. REPEALER. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Γταμετοοε MALITYM Jerk :TZETTA

Bud Tracy, Mayor of th of Malta, Idano CIEY

аау оf Матсћ, 1998.

Provided by law. Provided by The Council and Approved by the Mayor this 16th

ss noitspildug bns sgsszg lsnit nogu ylstsibsmmi tostls

Section 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take

SOUTH IDAHO PRESS BURLEY, IDAHO AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

County of Cassia STATE OF IDAHO

#43

1 88)

Ruth Holmes, being first duly sworn, deposes and MALTA. IDAHO, SETTING THE TIME is the Legals clerk of the South Idaho Press, a (POLLS AT ALL GENERAL AND SPE-published at Burley, Idaho, in the county aforesa ANY EXISTING ORDINANCES ON paper is of general circulation therein. Deponent OPENING AND CLOSING POLLS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. that the printed notice attached hereto was BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY according to law in the regular editions of the COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MALTA: Section 1 FINDINGS AND PURPOSE. consecutive week(s), comme The City Council of the City of Malta, here-Press for _ Cpril 3 1998, and ending with issue dated il 1998 . 3

STATE OF IDAHO COUNTY OF MINIDOKA

On this 3rd day of in the year of me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Ruth He whichever comes first identified to me to be the person whose name is su and parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the within instrument, and being by me first duly sworr provisions of this Ordinance are hereby the statements therein are true, and acknowledged repealed. executed the same.



do	mal	Bur	s	0	A
Notary	Publ:	ic 1	Eor	Ic	d
Residir	ng at	: R1	ıper	st,	

My commission expire Published in the South Idaho Press on April

98-132 **ORDINANCE NO. 43**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF

by finds:

1.1 The size of the City, volume of registered voters within the City, and the volume of voters appearing at General and Special City elections in the past does not justify opening of the polls at 8:00 a.m. on election day, with the polls remaining open until 8:00 p.m. of the same day. 1.2 The City Council further finds that

eight (8) hours is a sufficient time, for the polls to remain open, to fully accommodate all registered electors of the City of Malta at

all General and Special City elections. Section 2. OPENING AND CLOSING POLLS. At all General and Special elections of the City of Malta the polls shall be opened at 12:00 Noon and shall remain open until all registered electors of the City of Malta have voted or until 8:00 p.m. of the same day,

Section 3. REPEALER. All Ordinances

Section 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as provided by

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL AND PPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 16th ay of March, 1998.

/s/Bud Tracy Bud Tracy, Mayor of the City of Malta, Idaho

ATTEST: /s/Marilyn Lightfoot

Marilyn Lightfoot, City Clerk

3. 1998.

Cost of Publication _	36.00	
Affidavit Fee	5.00	
Total Cost	41.00	